STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING BOARD OF PHARMACY DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

IKEA DESHONDA TREADWELL, PH.T. License No. 53-03-010480.

File No. 53-17-147983

Respondent.

ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION

The Department filed an Administrative Complaint against Respondent as provided by the Public Health Code, MCL 333.1101 et seq, the rules promulgated under the Code, and the Administrative Procedures Act, MCL 24.201 et seq.

After careful consideration and after consultation with the Chairperson of the Board of Pharmacy pursuant to MCL 333.16233(5), the Department finds that the public health, safety, and welfare requires emergency action.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's license to practice as a pharmacy technician is SUMMARILY SUSPENDED, commencing the date this Order is served.

Under Mich Admin Code, R 792.10702, Respondent may petition for the dissolution of this Order by filing a document clearly titled **Petition for Dissolution of Summary Suspension** with the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Professional Licensing, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, MI 48909.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Dated:

Cheryl Wykoff Rezon Acting Director

Bureau of Professional Licensing

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING BOARD OF PHARMACY DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

IKEA DESHONDA TREADWELL, PH.T. License No. 53-03-010480.

File No. 53-17-147983

Respondent.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

The Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs by Cheryl Wykoff Pezon, Acting Director, Bureau of Professional Licensing, complains against Respondent Ikea Deshonda Treadwell, Ph.T. as follows:

- 1. The Michigan Board of Pharmacy is an administrative agency established by the Public Health Code, MCL 333.1101 *et seq.* The Board's Disciplinary Subcommittee is empowered to discipline licensees for Code violations.
- 2. Respondent is a licensed pharmacy technician in the state of Michigan.
- 3. After consultation with the Board Chairperson, the Department found that the public health, safety, and welfare requires emergency action. Therefore, pursuant to MCL 333.16233(5), the Department summarily suspended Respondent's State of Michigan pharmacy technician license, effective on the date the accompanying Order of Summary Suspension was served.

Administrative Complaint File Number: 53-17-147983

4. For about seven years ending in August 2017, Respondent worked

for Woodward Detroit CVS L.L.C. d/b/a CVS/Pharmacy #8283 (Pharmacy), in Detroit,

Michigan.

5. Alprazolam is a commonly abused and diverted benzodiazepine

schedule 4 controlled substance.

6. Hydrocodone combination products are commonly abused and

diverted opioid schedule 2 controlled substances.

7. In July 2017, the Pharmacy received a report from a provider that

suggested that a Pharmacy customer was seeking controlled substances for illicit

purposes. Respondent had performed the data entry related to the suspect prescription.

8. The Pharmacy audited prescription records for which Respondent

performed data entry and discovered thirty-six (36) fraudulent prescriptions.

9. Pharmacy representatives confronted Respondent with the

investigation findings. Respondent admitted that someone had solicited her to facilitate

the processing of fraudulent prescriptions.

10. The Pharmacy terminated Respondent for the above conduct.

11. On August 16, 2017, the Pharmacy reported the loss of 3,210 tablets

of hydrocodone-apap 10-325 mg, 240 tablets of hydrocodone-apap 7.5-325 mg, and

1,890 tablets of alprazolam 2 mg to the federal Drug Enforcement Agency. The Pharmacy

attributed the loss to employee pilferage. The Pharmacy believes that all of the lost

controlled substances are due to Respondent's fraudulent conduct.

Administrative Complaint File Number: 53-17-147983

COUNT I

Respondent's conduct violated a general duty, consisting of negligence or

failure to exercise due care, and/or conduct, practices, or conditions that impair, or may

impair, the ability to safely and skillfully practice the profession, in violation of MCL

333.16221(a).

COUNT II

Respondent's conduct departs from, or fails to conform to, minimal

standards of acceptable and prevailing practice for the health profession in violation of

MCL 333.16221(b)(i).

COUNT III

Respondent's conduct demonstrates Respondent's lack of a "propensity . .

. to serve the public in the licensed area in a fair, honest, and open manner," MCL

338.41(1), and accordingly a lack of "good moral character," in violation of MCL

333.16221(b)(vi).

COUNT IV

Respondent's conduct constitutes obtaining, possessing, or attempting to

obtain or possess a controlled substance or drug without lawful authority, and/or selling,

prescribing, giving away, or administering drugs for other than lawful diagnostic or

therapeutic purposes, in violation of MCL 333.16221(c)(iv).

RESPONDENT IS NOTIFIED that, pursuant to MCL 333.16231(8),

Respondent has 30 days from the date of receipt of this complaint to answer this

complaint in writing and to show compliance with all lawful requirements for retention of

the license. Respondent shall submit the response to the Bureau of Professional

Licensing, Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, MI

48909.

Respondent's failure to submit an answer within 30 days is an admission of

the allegations in this complaint. If Respondent fails to answer, the Department shall

transmit this complaint directly to the Board's Disciplinary Subcommittee to impose a

sanction pursuant to MCL 333.16231(9).

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

Dated: ___*|| | | | | | | |*

By: Cheryl Wykoff Fezon, Acting Director Bureau of Professional Licensing

S:\Drug Monitoring Section\Staff Folders\Siebigteroth\Treadwell 53-17-147983\Treadwell AC and OSS Merged 53-17-147983.docx